
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING)

DATE: 21st June 2017

TIME: 6.30 pm

VENUE: Birkdale Room, Town Hall, Southport

Member Substitute

Cllr Paula Murphy (Chair)
Cllr Clare Louise Carragher (Vice-
Chair)
Cllr Maria Bennett
Cllr Susan Bradshaw
Cllr Richard Hands
Cllr Pat Keith
Cllr Brenda O'Brien
Cllr Michael Pitt
Cllr Paula Spencer
Cllr Veronica Webster
Mrs S Cain
Stuart Harrison
Libby Kitt
Father Des Seddon
Mrs C. Palmer

Cllr Michael O'Brien
Cllr Carla Thomas
Cllr Matt Gannon
Cllr Catie Page
Cllr John Dodd
Cllr Mike  Booth
Cllr Anthony Carr
Cllr Terry Jones
Cllr John Kelly
Cllr Robert Brennan

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2042

E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item.
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
Minutes of the meetings held on 21 March 2017 and 4 April 
2017.
 

4.  Public Health Annual Report (Pages 11 - 
42)

Report of the Director of Public Health
 

5.  CSC Improvement Plan Update and Scorecard (Pages 43 - 
54)

Report of the Head Children’s Social Care
 

6.  SEND Insp
[...]
ir students are not attaining 
as well as they could be.

  
48. CABINET MEMBER REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance in relation to the most recent report of the Cabinet Member - 
Children, Schools and Safeguarding for the March 2017 period.  The 
report included details of National Funding Formula for Schools, 
Academisation, South Sefton College and SEND Inspection.

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet Member update report be noted.

49. KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN - 1 APRIL - 31 JULY 2017 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance in relation to the Committee’s programme of work.  A number 
of Key Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan fell under the 
remit of this Committee and Members were reminded of their right to pre-
scrutinise such items.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 21ST MARCH, 2017

46

The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Mrs Ruth Harrison, referred 
Members to Appendix B to the report, which detailed the programme of 
work for the Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17.  It was reported 
that whilst the majority of work within the work programme had been 
completed there were some outstanding reports that would be carried 
forward to the new Municipal Year 2017/18.

RESOLVED: That

(1)   the Committee notes items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision 
Forward Plan for period 1 April to 31 July 2017; 

 
(2)   the Committee notes the progress of the Children and Adolescent 

Mental Health Working Group; and

 (3)    the programme of work for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix B to the 
report, be noted and agreed as completed subject to the following 
reports being carried forward to the work programme of the 
Committee for the new Municipal Year 2017/18:-

 Not in Education, Employment or Training Working Group – 
Implementation of Recommendations;

 School Organisation and Schoo
[...]
7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 4TH APRIL, 2017

48

The Head of Schools and Families presented the written statement of 
action and emphasised that the statement of action had been developed to 
address the following five areas of concern that had been raised by 
Ofsted:

 Action 1 – the poor progress made from starting points by pupils 
with a statement of special educational needs or an Education 
Health and Care Plans at key stages 2 and 4.

 Action 2 – the poor operational oversight of the Designated Clinical 
Officer across health services in supporting children and young 
people who have special educational needs and/or disabilities and 
their families.

 Action 3 – the lack of awareness and understanding of health 
professionals in terms of their responsibilities and contribution to 
Education Health and Care Plans.

 Action 4 – the weakness of co-production with parents, and more 
generally in communications with parents.

 Action 5 – the weakness of joint commissioning in ensuring that 
there are adequate services to meet local demand.

The Head of Schools and families reported that in producing the statement 
there had been engagement with representatives from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, SEND Strategic Group and the Local Authority 
Improvement Board.  It was also reported that there had also been 
discussion at the Sefton Schools Summit and as part of the Local 
Authorities “annual conversation” with Ofsted.   

Members raised the following concerns, observations and questions:

 That the Statement of Action (draft version 11) was comprehensive.    
However it was suggested that all 5 Actions required specific 
targets and outcomes in relation to addressing the areas of 
concern.
Response:  The Statement of Action will be amended to include 
further detailed information in relation to specific targets for each of 
the Actions.

 Concerns regarding funding being the key driv
[...]
 the promotion of sustainable travel 
and provide practical and informative work based 
sessions to employers and their employees.

For visitors to Sefton, detailed information on 
how they can use walking and cycling is available 
from a range of sources including the Active 
Travel Sefton and the VISIT Sefton and West 
Lancashire websites.  To encourage visitors to 
cycle whilst visiting the local area, bike hire is 
available from a number of popular locations 
across Sefton.  Each year over 1500 people use 
these hire bikes to get around.

What more can we do in Sefton?

In 2017 and beyond we hope to do more work to 
help people to engage in safer and more active 
travel in Sefton.  We will do this by:

■■ Continuing to support walking and cycling 
programmes, including safe cycle training 
in schools and community settings across 
Sefton.

■■ Continuing to support local employers to 
develop sustainable travel plans which 
encourage active travel and reduce the 
number of car journeys made.

Warmer and safer homes
Why is this issue important?

Living in a home that is warm, safe and in 
a good state of repair is fundamental to 
keeping ourselves well, whatever our age or 
circumstances.  When our housing meets our 
needs we are better able to access services and 
build relationships with people living in our local 
community.

What can we do about this?

Local authorities have statutory responsibilities 
for housing; including providing accommodation 
for people who are homeless, tackling homes 
that are of a poor standard and ensuring 
that enough affordable housing is available.   
Registered providers (housing associations) own 
and manage local supplies of socially rented 
housing, whilst other organisations such as Fire 
and Rescue Services work hard to ensure safety 
within homes.

Suggested actions that local organisations should 
take to ensure good quality housing include:

■■ Making homes warmer - Each year over 
20,000 deaths in the winter months, 
i
[...]
rutiny Committee 
(Children's Services 
and Safeguarding)

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 21 
June 2017

Subject: CSC Improvement Plan Update and Scorecard

Report of: Director of Social 
Care and Health

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio:

Is this a Key 
Decision:

N Included in 
Forward Plan:

 No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

N

Summary:

In April 2016, an Inspection took place of services of need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers; the report was published on 27th June 2016.

The inspection concluded that Children’s services in Sefton require improvement to be 
good and this was across all areas and made 11 recommendations.  Sefton Local 
Authority was required to develop an Improvement Plan that addressed all 11 
recommendations and this was submitted to Ofsted and the DfE in October 2016. These 
Improvement Plans have been shared previously with Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Plan identified three key objectives:
1. Ensure frontline practice is consistently good, effective and focussed on timely, 

measureable outcomes for children
2. To improve management oversight at all levels to ensure effective services for 

children and young people receive good quality supervision
3. Ensure that frontline services are sufficiently resourced and the workforce 

appropriately skilled to enable high quality work to be undertaken with children 
and young people. 

This report is a summary of the progress in relation to the action plan for 2016 /17 and 
should be considered alongside the Improvement scorecard data. 

Recommendation(s):

(1) That Overview and scrutiny committee receive Bi – annual progress reports and 
score card update.

(2) That Overview and scrutiny committee receive the refreshed version of the 
Children’s Social care Improvement Plan at the September 17 meeting. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Report Template

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Overview and scrutiny committee have an important role in receiving and
[...]
ss: vicky.buchanan@sefton.gov.uk

Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: 

Children’s Social Care Improvement performance scorecard

Background Papers:

Ofsted Inspection report 
https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/sefton

Page 45

Agenda Item 5

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/local-authorities/sefton


Report Template

1. Introduction/Background

1:1 In April 2016 an Inspection took place of services of need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers; the report was published on 27th June 
2016.

The inspection concluded that Children’s services in Sefton require improvement 
to be good and this was across all areas and made 11 recommendations.  Sefton 
Local Authority was required to develop an Improvement Plan that addressed all 
11 recommendations and this was submitted to Ofsted and the DfE in October 
2016. These Improvement Plans have been shared previously with Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

The Plan identified three key objectives:

1. Ensure frontline practice is consistently good, effective and focussed on timely, 
measureable outcomes for children

2. To improve management oversight at all levels to ensure effective services for 
children and young people receive good quality supervision

3. Ensure that frontline services are sufficiently resourced and the workforce 
appropriately skilled to enable high quality work to be undertaken with children 
and young people. 

This report is a summary of the progress in relation to the action plan for 2016 /17 
and should be considered alongside the Improvement scorecard data. 

2. Summary of progress

2.1 Ensure frontline practice is consistently good, effective and focussed on 
timely measureable outcomes for children.

There has been an overall increase in the rate of referrals (137 more than in 
2015/16). Re-referral rates have also increased to 21.6% and are being closely 
monitored whilst this does go hand in hand in with an increase in referral
[...]
nsidered the draft statement of action in response to the 
Local Area SEND Inspection carried out in November 2016.  Members requested 
a copy of the final statement of action to be presented to this Committee for 
information.

2. SEND Inspection

2.1 The SEND inspection is an inspection of a local areas’ effectiveness in identifying 
and meeting the needs of children and young people who have special 
educational needs and/or disabilities. 

2.2 The inspection is undertaken jointly by Ofsted and the CQC and inspectors are 
required to examine the local areas’ effectiveness in: 

 The identification of CYP with SEND
 Meeting the needs of CYP with SEND
 Improving outcomes for CYP with SEND

2.3 The inspection lasts 5 days and includes education services, schools, health 
services and social care services in respect of this group of young people.  There 
is no ‘judgement’ at the end of the inspection but the local area receives a letter 
which details a range of ‘Strengths’ and ‘Areas for development’.  

2.4 In Sefton’s case we were also required to submit a written ‘statement of action’ on 
5 areas of concern by 18th April 2017.  The 5 areas of concern are:

Action 1 - the poor progress made from starting points by pupils with a statement 
of special educational needs or an EHCP at key stages 2 and 4.

Action 2 - the poor operational oversight of the DCO across health services in 
supporting children and young people who have special educational needs and/or 
disabilities and their families.

Action 3 - the lack of awareness and understanding of health professionals in 
terms of their responsibilities and contribution to EHCPs.

Action 4 - the weakness of co-production with parents, and more generally in 
communications with parents.

Action 5 - the weakness of joint commissioning in ensuring that there are 
adequate services to meet local demand.

2.5 The statement of action submitted to Ofsted jointly by the CCGs and the local 
authority, addresses the five ar
[...]
lopments proposed in the Local Plan 
for this area which have not been included in the projections as they don’t 
have planning permission.

 Southport
Pupil numbers are projected to increase slightly as the primary population 
start to feed through in to the secondary sector.  

Page 64

Agenda Item 7



Report Template

4. Capital Projects

4.1 Sefton Council did not receive any Basic Need allocation for 2017/18 and 2018/19 
as the pupil projections submitted to the DFE via the School Capacity collection 
(SCAP) in 2014 and 2015 did not demonstrate enough growth.  However, based 
on the 2016 SCAP return Sefton will receive an allocation of £2,876,486 in 
2019/20.

5. Summary

5.1 Managing pupil places is a complex matter and Members can see from the issues 
raised in the report the range and variety of factors which needs to be considered.

5.2 The demand for school places is reviewed annually and proposals developed to 
meet local pressure points as they arise.

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Report Template

ANNEX A

A. Primary Planning Areas

Bootle North

The Grange Primary
Netherton Moss Primary
St Oswald’s CE Primary
Holy Spirit Catholic Primary
Our Lady of Walsingham Catholic Primary
St Benedict’s Catholic Primary

Bootle South

Bedford Primary
Linacre Primary
Springwell Park Primary
Thomas Gray Primary
Christ Church CE Primary
All Saint’s Catholic Primary
St Monica’s Catholic Primary
St Robert Bellarmine Catholic Primary

Litherland

Hatton Hill Primary
Lander Road Primary
Litherland Moss Primary
St Philip’s CE Primary
English Martyr’s Catholic Primary
Our Lady Queen of Peace Catholic Primary
Our Lady Star of the Sea Catholic Primary
St Elizabeth’s Catholic Primary

Crosby 

Forefield Infant 
Forefield Junior
Valewood Primary
Waterloo Primary
Rimrose Hope CE Primary
St John’s CE Primary
St Luke’s Halsall CE Primary
St Nicholas CE Primary
Great Crosby Catholic Primary
St Edmund’s and St Thomas’s Catholic Primary
St Mary’s Catholic Primary
St William of York Cat
[...]
t Report Open

Wards Affected All Wards

Scrutiny Committee Area Children's Services and Safeguarding

Persons/Organisations to be 
Consulted 

Elected Members, Stakeholders and Residents (Service 
Users)

Method(s) of Consultation Meetings and Correspondence

List of Background Documents 
to be Considered by Decision-
maker

Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services Working 
Group

Contact Officer(s)  details Ruth Harrison ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 934 
2042

Page 96

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Public Health Annual Report
	Enc. 1 for Public Health Annual Report

	5 CSC Improvement Plan Update and Scorecard
	Enc. 1 for CSC Improvement Plan Update and Scorecard

	6 SEND Inspection - Statement of Action
	7 School Organisation and School Places
	8 Cabinet Member Report
	Children's Services and Safeguarding - June 2017

	9 Work Programme - Key Decision Forward Plan
	CSS Work Programme 2017-18
	Criteria
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING)

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON WEDNESDAY 21ST JUNE, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Murphy (in the Chair)
Councillor Carragher (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Bennett, Bradshaw, Hands, Keith, 
Brenda O'Brien, Spencer, Webster, 
Mrs Sandra Cain, Ms Libby Kitt and Mrs C. Palmer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pitt and his 
Substitute Member Councillor Jones and Father D. Seddon. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Committee considered the Minutes of the meetings held on 21 March 
and 4 April 2017.

Mrs. C. Palmer indicated that she was present at the meeting of the 
Committee held on 21 March 2017 but that her attendance was not 
recorded in the Minutes.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 being 
amended to include the attendance of Mrs. C. Palmer the Minutes of the 
meetings held on 21 March and 4 April 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record.

4. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 

Further to Minute No. 4 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 May 2017 
the Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health which 
incorporated his independent annual report on the health and wellbeing of 
the population of Sefton highlighting key issues. The annual report had 
been developed through collaborative working with a range of Council and 
external partners and it considered the root causes of health inequalities 
across Sefton, what actions are already being undertaken locally to 
address these issues, as well as recommendations for future actions on 
nine key areas, which are:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - WEDNESDAY 21ST JUNE, 2017

2

 The best start in life
 Healthy schools and pupils
 Helping people find good jobs and stay in work
 Active and safe travel
 Warmer and safer homes
 Access to green and open spaces and the role of leisure services
 Strong communities, wellbeing and resilience
 Public protection and regulatory services
 Health and spatial planning

The Cabinet had resolved that the annual Public Health report be received 
and the Council be recommended to approve the publication of the report.

Attached as an Appendix to the report was a copy of the statutory 
independent report of the Director of Public Health.

Charlotte Smith, Specialty Registrar, Public Health presented the Annual 
Report and highlighted issues associated with health data for Sefton; the 
general socioeconomic, cultural and environmental conditions affecting the   
wider determinants of health; life expectancy in Sefton; and the health and 
wellbeing indicators in Sefton in 2016.  

Ms. Smith focused on issues contained in the report relating to children 
and young people and In particular drew attention to:- 

 The importance of the best start in life for a child as early life 
experiences help to shape future habits, behaviours and attitudes 
to the world around us. This means that positive early 
experiences, both with our family and in early years education 
settings, can provide children with better life chances and more 
chance of being healthy

 The importance of healthy schools and pupils as helping each child 
and young person reach their full potential at school provides them 
with better life chances and it can also help them to live a longer 
and healthier life

 The importance of warmer and safer homes as living in a home that 
is warm, safe and in a good state of repair is fundamental to 
keeping ourselves well, whatever our age or circumstances. When 
our housing meets our needs we are better able to access 
services and

 build relationships with people living in our local community 

Ms. Smith concluded by detailing the aims of the Annual Report for 
2017/18 to include a proposed topic regarding the mental health and 
emotional wellbeing of young people; and that the report would take a 
multi-media approach using film and social media. 

Members of the Committee raised the following issues:- 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - WEDNESDAY 21ST JUNE, 2017

3

 there was no mention in the report of illegal drug use
 perceived anomalies in the statistical data comparisons of Sefton to 

the England average
 the high numbers of deaths caused by dementia
 the large variances in life expectancy depending on where residents 

lived in Sefton and the much lower life expectancy in the south of 
the borough. Concern was expressed that despite past policies 
and plans the 10 year reduced life expectancy in the south of the 
borough had not improved for many years    

 the detrimental effects of poor air quality in parts of the borough
 Sefton’s performance in breastfeeding initiation was significantly 

below the north-west and England average and this needed 
improving. It was considered that mothers needed ongoing 
support with breastfeeding issues as their children grew; that in 
this regard, mothers should be able to breastfeed whenever and 
wherever they wanted; and to achieve this aim, the stigma 
associated with breastfeeding should be removed and baby 
friendly environments created

Concern was raised about the poor childhood obesity statistics in 
Sefton; and that it was considered that improved systems of 
educating parents to encourage lifestyle/healthy eating changes 
were required to tackle the problem. It was acknowledged 
however that this was a national problem and not one confined to 
Sefton. 

RESOLVED:

That the report of the Director of Public Health which incorporated his 
independent annual report on the health and wellbeing of the population of 
Sefton highlighting key issues be noted.

5. CSC IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE AND SCORECARD 

Further to Minute No. 5 of 12 July 2016 the Committee considered the 
report of the Director of Social Care and Health on the Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan Update and Scorecard. 

The report indicated that In April 2016, an Inspection took place of 
services of need of help and protection, children looked after and care 
leavers; that the inspection concluded that Children’s services in Sefton 
required improvement to be good across all areas and made 11 
recommendations; that Sefton was required to develop an Improvement 
Plan that addressed all 11 recommendations and this was submitted to 
Ofsted and the DfE in October 2016; and that the Improvement Plans, 
which had been shared previously with the Committee, identified the 
following three key objectives:

(1) Ensure frontline practice is consistently good, effective and 
focussed on timely, measureable outcomes for children;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - WEDNESDAY 21ST JUNE, 2017

4

(2) To improve management oversight at all levels to ensure effective 
services for children and young people receive good quality 
supervision; and

(3) Ensure that frontline services are sufficiently resourced and the 
workforce appropriately skilled to enable high quality work to be 
undertaken with children and young people.

The report provided a summary of the progress in relation to the action 
plan for 2016 /17 and should be considered alongside the Improvement 
scorecard data. 

The report concluded that there was evidence of improvement across a 
number of areas; that the actions identified in the Ofsted Improvement 
plan had been completed but there now needed to be a period of ‘bedding 
– in’ change and sustained improvement and this would be supported as 
part of the new staff structure and as caseloads became more 
manageable; that the Improvement plan was being reviewed and 
refreshed with a greater emphasis on impact and outcomes and this would 
be shared at a future meeting of the Committee; and that Quality of 
Practice and Supervision Audits would continue to ensure that the Service 
focused on quality as well as data and that the focus would remain on 
supporting staff and the partnership to understand the child’s lived 
experience.

Members of the Committee raised the following issues:- 

 The overall increase in the rate of referrals (137 more than in 
2015/16) and the re-referral rates increased to 21.6%

 Problems associated with children seeing different social workers
 The improvement required regarding the capturing of information 

arising from assessments, visits and through direct work 
 The average caseloads of social workers and the potential to 

reduce such caseloads
 The proportion of Children Looked After who had been looked after 

for over 12 months who have had an assessment completed within 
the latest 12 month period

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Director of Social Care and Health be requested to submit Bi – 
annual progress reports and score card updates to the Committee: 

(2) the Director of Social Care and Health be requested to submit the 
refreshed version of the Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan 
to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 26 September 2017; 

(3) Kara Haskayne, Service Manager, Children’s Social Care and 
Trish Galloway, Service Manager, Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) be requested to attend the meeting of the Committee 
when it next considers a child sexual exploitation report to update 
Members on the work of the MASH; and



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - WEDNESDAY 21ST JUNE, 2017

5

 
(4) the Head of Children’s Social Care be requested to make a 

presentation to the next meeting of the Committee providing an 
overview of the Ofsted inspection framework.

6. SEND INSPECTION - STATEMENT OF ACTION 

Further to Minute No. 52 of 4 April 2017 the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Schools and Families on the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND) Inspection final Statement of Action which 
had been submitted to Ofsted.

The report indicated that the SEND inspection was an inspection of a local 
areas’ effectiveness in identifying and meeting the needs of children and 
young people who had special educational needs and/or disabilities; that 
the inspection was undertaken in Sefton jointly by Ofsted and the Care 
Quality Commission and that inspectors were required to examine the 
local areas’ effectiveness in: 

• The identification of Children and Young People (CYP) with SEND
• Meeting the needs of CYP with SEND
• Improving outcomes for CYP with SEND

and that In Sefton’s case a written ‘statement of action’ was required on 5 
areas of concern, namely:-:

Action 1 - the poor progress made from starting points by pupils with a 
statement of special educational needs or an EHCP at key stages 2 and 4.

Action 2 - the poor operational oversight of the DCO across health 
services in supporting children and young people who have special 
educational needs and/or disabilities and their families.

Action 3 - the lack of awareness and understanding of health professionals 
in terms of their responsibilities and contribution to EHCPs.

Action 4 - the weakness of co-production with parents, and more generally 
in communications with parents.

Action 5 - the weakness of joint commissioning in ensuring that there are 
adequate services to meet local demand.

The report concluded that the Statement of Action submitted to Ofsted 
jointly by the Clinical Commissioning Groups and Sefton addressed the 
five areas identified above and was attached as an Appendix to the report.

The Committee also considered a letter received by the Director of Social 
Care and Health, dated 9 June 2017, from Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission on their joint evaluation of the Council’s written statement of 
action submitted to them on 18 April 2017. The letter indicated that the 
statement of action was deemed not fit for purpose in setting out how the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - WEDNESDAY 21ST JUNE, 2017

6

local area would tackle the significant areas of weakness identified in the 
published report letter; that the plan was not fit for purpose because the 
actions to deliver improvements across health commissioning and 
provision were not sufficiently specific, measurable, relevant or timely; and 
that Sefton was required to re-submit a statement of action to Ofsted and 
CQC within 20 working days.   

Debbie Fagan, South Sefton and Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), indicated that the statement of action would 
need to be re-submitted to Ofsted and CQC by 6 July 2017; that to 
address the issues raised in the Ofsted/CQC letter the CCG had taken on 
external support to ensure that actions were specific and evidence based 
rather than “broad brush” and the CCG was working in partnership with 
Sefton colleagues and other providers in the health economy; that the first 
re-draft of the statement of action had been shared with NHS England; 
and that a further meeting would be held week commencing 26 June 2017 
with NHS England to review and update the statement of action.

Members expressed concern that they had only been provided with the 
Ofsted/CQC letter on the day of the meeting; that they had commented at 
the meeting held on 4 April 2017 that the actions required specific targets 
and outcomes in relation to addressing the areas of concern; and that 
Members should have the opportunity to consider the re-drafted statement 
of action prior to its submission to Ofsted/CQC.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report on the Special Educational Needs and Disability 
Inspection final Statement of Action which had been submitted to 
Ofsted be noted; and

(2) A Special Meeting of the Committee be held on 30 June 2017 to 
consider the re-drafted statement of action prior to its submission 
to Ofsted/CQC.

7. SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND SCHOOL PLACES 

The Committee considered the annual report of the Head of Schools and 
Families on school organisation and school places in Sefton based on the 
annual School Capacity (SCAP) return to the Department for Education.  

The report indicated that the figures contained in the report were based on 
the 2016 SCAP return and the School Census in January 2016 and 2017; 
and that the following range of factors and issues impacted on school 
organisation:- 

 Government Policy
 Local Authority Statutory Duties
 Government’s vision for Local Authorities
 Factors affecting Pupil Place Planning
 Education reform



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - WEDNESDAY 21ST JUNE, 2017

7

 School funding reform
 Demographic Issues
 Planning Areas

The report also provided information on both the primary and secondary 
sector pupil places and numbers and detailed the variations in different 
parts of the borough; and that regarding capital projects, Sefton did not 
receive any Basic Need allocation for 2017/18 and 2018/19 as the pupil 
projections submitted to the DFE via SCAP in 2014 and 2015 did not 
demonstrate enough growth.  However, based on the 2016 SCAP return 
Sefton would receive an allocation of £2,876,486 in 2019/20. 

The report concluded that managing pupil places was a complex matter 
taking into account a range and variety of factors; and that the the demand 
for school places was reviewed annually and proposals developed to meet 
local pressure points as they arose.

Members of the Committee raised the following issues:- 

 Could information be provided on the pupil admission numbers for 
all schools and what places had been allocated as at June 2017?

 Confirmation was given that regarding new housing within the 
borough  the DFE would not allow local authorities to factor housing 
developments in to their pupil projections until planning permission 
had been granted

 Confirmation was given that pupil movement into and out of the 
borough was taken into account in the planning of school places

 
RESOLVED: That

(1) the report on school organisation and school places in Sefton 
based on the annual School Capacity return to the Department for 
Education be noted; and 

(2) The Head of Schools and Families be requested to provide 
Committee Members with on the pupil admission numbers for all 
schools and what places had been allocated as at June 2017.

8. CABINET MEMBER REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance in relation to the most recent report of the Cabinet Member - 
Children, Schools and Safeguarding for the May 2017 period.  The report 
included details of National Funding Formula for Schools, Academisation, 
South Sefton College, SEND Inspection and an update on the Children’s 
Social Care restructure.

RESOLVED:

That the Cabinet Member update report be noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - WEDNESDAY 21ST JUNE, 2017

8

9. WORK PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance that sought the views of the Committee on the draft Work 
Programme for 2017/18, the identification of potential topics for scrutiny 
reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group appointed by the 
Committee and the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny scrutiny by 
the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved;

(2) the following additional item be added to the Work Programme and 
be considered at the 26 September 2017 meeting:- 

“Progress report on the implementation of recommendations of the 
Not in Education, Employment and Training Working Group“; 

(3) It be acknowledged that the Committee has one outstanding 
Working Group in relation to the Children and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service; and that work would be undertaken by the Working 
Group over Summer 2017 and that an Interim Report would be 
completed by  Autumn 2017; 

(4) upon completion of the Interim Report referred to in (3) above a 
Working Group be established to review the topic of “Special 
Educational Needs and Disability process of assessment”; and 

(5) the Head of Regulation and Compliance be requested to contact 
Members to seek their interest in serving on the Working Group 
referred to in (4) above.  
  


